Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

TRADING BANK ISSUES

Bank of Auckland

The Bank of Auckland opened in 1864 and traded for three years until it closed in 1867. Notes were ordered from London
but the first issue was a temporary one, printed locally and used until the professionally printed bank notes arrived.

First Issue 1864 - 5
Second Issue 1865 - 7

2501*
Second issue, one pound, Auckland, 4th July 1865, No. A 9326, imprint of Charles Skipper and East, London, ink and
pencil signatures on back (Robb.A.222[this note]; L.548; P.S106[this note]). Has been repaired across centre vertical fold,
two rust holes and loss of upper corners, extensive creases and folds, many minor edge tears, otherwise very good and
extremely rare, only two notes known in private hands.

$15,000

Ex P. & M. Eccles Sale, Auckland, July 1980 (lot 936); Spink Australia Sale 27 (Iot 1778); The Neil Williams Collection, Sale 32 (lot 917); The Ross Meads
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 936); The Gary Lavin Collection, Sale 69 (lot 3024) and Sale 90 (lot 2541).
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2502*
Second issue, printers proof on card, for front of ten pounds, Auckland, 18--, not numbered, imprint of Charles, Skipper
& East, London (Robb.A.252[this note]; L.549; P.S108p2). Extremely fine, with a 3mm tear in top margin.

$3,500
2503*
Second issue, orange colour trial on card, for back of ten pounds (cf Robb.A.252; L.549; P.S108p1). Extremely fine.
$1,200



2504*
Second issue, black colour trial on card, for back of ten pounds (cf Robb.A.252; L.549; P.S108p2). Extremely fine.
$1,200

The Bank of Australasia

The Bank of Australasia issued notes in Australia from 1835 and changed the design of their Australian notes in 1863.
Plans were made to open branches in New Zealand and proof specimens were ordered dated 1863. The branches opened
in 1864 and even though distinctive New Zealand notes had been ordered they didn’t arrive in time. Some of the Australian
notes were brought over and ultimately used up. Notes were issued by the bank until 1934. In 1951 the bank amalgamated
with the Union Bank to form the ANZ Banking Group.

First Issue 1863 - 74

Second Issue 1863 - 76

Third Issue 1878 - 1923

Fourth Uniform Issue 1923 - 34



2505*
First issue, proof one pound, uniface, on card, here -, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN stamp below in "Manager' area and vertically (Robb.PTU2b). Several tears and some
scuffing, otherwise good fine.

$2,500

Believed to be an 1862 trial. Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 969).

2506*
First issue, proof five pounds, uniface, on card, without branch name, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN stamp below in "Manager® area and vertically (Robb.PTU2b). Some
scuffing, otherwise good very fine.

$2,700

Believed to be an 1862 trial, probably ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



2507*
First issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, here or at -, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped below in ‘Manager" area, '13th June 1853" added in pencil in bottom margin. (Robb.B.15, this note).

Nearly extremely fine.
$2,500

Not confirmed as a New Zealand issue.
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2508*
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Auckland, 14th July 1863, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, 'from this' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.B.222a[this note]; L.401; P.S111b). Extremely

fine with remnants of glue marks on back.
$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



2509*
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Christchurch, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped horizontally in Manager area, ‘October 17th 1863 (inserted before date)' added in pencil
in the bottom margin (Robb.B.224a[this note]; L.401; P.S111). Small tear in top margin, otherwise very fine.

$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 971).

2510*
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Christchurch, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped horizontally in Manager area, ‘October 20th 1863 (inserted before date)’ added in pencil
in the bottom margin (Robb.B.244a; L.402; P.S112). Some water staining, otherwise good very fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 978).



2511*
Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Christchurch, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, "from this' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.B.2544a; L.403; P.5113c). Small tear in top margin, remnants
of glue marks on back, otherwise good very fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 984).

2512
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Wellington, 12th Septr 1865 imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, *from this" added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.B.221b; L.401; P.S111m). Tears at right and
thinning, otherwise very fine with remnants of glue marks on back.

$1,400

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 993).

2513
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Wellington, 12th Septr 1865 imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, ‘from this' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.B.241b; L.402; P.S112). Tear in top margin,
otherwise good very fine with remnants of glue marks on back.

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 997).



2514*
Second issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent

Hardened Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped horizontally in Manager area at the bottom (Robb.B.261b; L.-; P.5114). Dirty

and a little scuffed, otherwise good very fine.
$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1000).

2515*
Second issue, proof fifty pounds, uniface, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, 'to this' added in pencil in Manager area at the bottom (Robb.B.271b; L.404; P.S115). Glue stains on back

with thinning of paper, otherwise good very fine.
$2,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1002).



2516*
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Christchurch, 13th June 1870, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, 'from this' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.B.224b; L.401; P.S111c). Nearly extremely fine

with remnants of glue marks on back.
$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 975).

2517*
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Auckland, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
'from this' added in pencil in Manager area at bottom (Robb.B.242b; L.402; P.S112). Remnants of glue on back corners,

otherwise good very fine.
$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



2518*
Second issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Dunedin, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened

Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped horizontally in Manager area (Robb.B.265b; L.-; P.S114). Extremely fine.
$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 991).

2519*
Second issue, proof fifty pounds, uniface, Auckland, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened

Steel Plate, 'to this 20th July/75" added in pencil in Manager area at the bottom (Robb.B.272b; L.404; P.S115). Three tears

with small pieces missing from both side margins, glue stains on back with thinning of paper, otherwise good very fine.
$2,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2520*
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Wellington, 1st Jany 1878, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, three single

punch hole cancellations in Manager area, "November 1877" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.B.321a; L.401,;

P.S111m). Extremely fine.
$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1011).
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2521*
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Wellington, 1st Jany 1878, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, three single

punch hole cancellations in Manager area, ‘November 1877" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.B.341a; L.402;

P.5112). Extremely fine.
$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1016).

11



Fur the Bank of Austrabast,

2522*
Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, three single punch hole cancellations in Manager area, 'Decr 1877" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.
B.351a; L.403; P.S113). Good very fine.

$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1017).

2523*
Second issue, proof fifty pounds, uniface, Wellington, 1st Jany 1878, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, three single punch hole cancellations in Manager area, 'January 1878"' added in pencil in bottom
margin (Robb.B.371a; L.404; P.5115). Good very fine.

$3,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1018).

12
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2524*

Second issue, proof one pound on card, uniface, Wellington, 1st Jany 1895, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
three single punch hole cancellations in Manager area, ‘Novr 21st 1894" added in pencil in manager area at bottom (Robb.
B.321b; L.401; P.S111). Extremely fine.

$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1012).

2525*

Third issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st July 1895, C60,565, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, London (Robb.B.321;
L.406; P.S117). Many creases and folds, a few tears and splits, stain at left, good, a rare 19th century issue, twenty-seven
known of all dates.

$1,400

13
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2526*
Third issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st July 1921, W99,357, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, London (Robb.B.321; L.406;
P.5117). Centre fold, extremely fine or better and rare in this condition, twenty-seven known.

$3,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 280).

NEW.ZEALAND )

ZEATLA

2527*
Third issue, five pounds, Wellington, 5th February 1921, A78,537, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co Ld, London (Robb.
B.341; L.407; P.5118m). Many creases and folds, tears and splits, including through centre fold, hole at centre, rough
edges, good but very rare, eight known.

$4,000

14



N SRV S AL AR L
RN~ e Fa o T

2528*
Third issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 13th March 1906, No. 13,706, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate (Robb.B.351; L.408; P.S119). A ten centimetre V cut into note at left, repaired with tape, pinholes
in corners, otherwise fine and excessively rare, only two notes known in private hands.

$15,000

Ex Neil Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 921).

2529*
Third issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 2nd June 1919, 60266, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld. London (Robb.B.311;
L.405; P.5S116). Many creases and folds, several small tears and splits, very good and rare, six known.

$3,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 638).

15



2530*
Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 2nd June 1931, 921015, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld, London (Robb.

B.811; L.410; P.S131). Light centre fold and corner crease, a crisp original note, good extremely fine and rare, twenty-five
known.

$3,000

Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 3126).

2531*
Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 2nd June 1931, A004094, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld, London (Robb.

B.811; L.410; P.5131). Many folds and creases, very good and a rare serial variety, only two known of this variety in
private hands.

$2,000

Private purchase from P. & M. Eccles.

16
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2532*
Uniform issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, 19th July 1932, A/A 000000, imprint of Thomas de la Rue & Coy. Ltd.

London, CANCELLED perforated in centre (Robb.B.821; L.412; P.S133). Uncirculated and very rare, only three issued

notes known of this type.
$3,500

2533*
Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st July 1924, 2068897, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld. London (Robb.B.821,;

L.411; P.5S132). Well circulated with numerous folds and creases, very good, a very rare serial prefix, only two known of

this variety in private hands.
$2,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 646).

17
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2534*
Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st January 1927, 399054, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld. London (Robb.

B.821; L.411; P.S132). Flattened, good fine, thirty-five known of this variety.
$1,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 647).
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2535*
Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st July 1930, A/A 189479, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld. London (Robb.
B.821; L.411; P.S132). Flattened, several pinholes, very fine, twenty-eight known of this variety.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 650).

18



2536*
Uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 5th Feby 1926, B052160 imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld. London (Robb.
B.841[this note]; L.413; P.S134). Crisp, nearly very fine and rare, six known of this variety.

$3,500
Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 653).

Bank of New South Wales

The Bank of New South Wales commenced business in Sydney in 1817 and opened their first New Zealand branches in
1861. Their notes continued to be issued until 1934 and were always of a very similar design.

First Issue 1861

Second Issue 1862 - 1902
Third Issue 1890 - 1924

Fourth Uniform Issue 1924 - 34

2537*

Second issue, proof pound, uniface, Wellington, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager area, '5th March 1862" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.C.221a; L.420;
P.S146m). A little dirty, otherwise very fine.

$1,600
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1047).

19



2538*
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Wellington, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager area, '11th March 1862' added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.C.241a;

L.421; P.S147m). Nearly extremely fine.
$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1048).

2539*
Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Auckland, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, 'to this 12 Novr 1869' added in pencil in Manager area at bottom (Robb.C.251a; L.422; P.S148). Nearly extremely

fine with glue remnants on back.
$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1022).

20



2540*
Second issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Wellington, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager area, '3rd May 1862" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.C.261a;
L.423; P.S149). Good very fine.

$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1049).

2541*
Second issue, specimen one pound, Wanganui, 18-, A/H 30001 imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, SPECIMEN
C. SKIPPER & EAST perforated vertically and horizontally, SPECIMEN OF PLATE prepared by CHARLES SKIPPER &
EAST, April, 1876 printed on left selvedge (Robb.C.228c; L.420; P.S146i). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$2,500

21



2542*
Second issue, specimen five pounds, Wanganui, 18-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER
& EAST perforated vertically at right (Robb.C.248c; L.421; P.S1471). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$3,000
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2543*
Second issue, proof five pounds on card, no branch domicile, 18-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, SPECIMEN
C. SKIPPER & EAST perforated horizontally at the bottom (Robb.C.240c; L.421; P.S147). Extremely fine.

$2,000

22



2544*

Fourth issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Septr. 1919, 110203, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, with SHILLINGS
in corners on front (Robb.C41[this note]; L.424; P.5152). Centre fold with a one cm tear in bottom margin, a 1.5cm tear
in top margin, light staining, otherwise good fine and very rare, five known of this size.

$5,000

2545*

Fourth issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Decr. 1922, 250497, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, small design

with vignette separating bank name at top, with SHILLINGS in corners on front (Robb.C41; L.426; P.S153). Heavily

circulated with many folds and creases, very good and excessively rare being the only note recorded of this variety.
$8,000

Ex Dunbar Sloane Auction, Wellington, 1997.



2546*
Fourth issue, specimen one pound, no branch domicile, 19-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, CANCELLED

written in pen across face, '24.12.19" added in pencil on left selvedge (Robb.C.42; L.427; P.S154a). Good very fine.
$2,500

2547*
Fourth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st August 1922, C899567, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London (Robb.

C.42; L.427; P.S154m). Many creases and folds, small holes and splits, very tatty edges, rare being a late date, twenty-

seven known of this type.
$800

24



2548*

Fourth issue, specimen five pounds, no branch domicile, 19-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, SPECIMEN C.
SKIPPER & EAST perforated at bottom (Robb.C.44; L.428; P.S155). Extremely fine and rare.

$3,000

2549*

Fourth issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st Jany. 1920, 458732, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London (Robb.C.44;
L.428; P.S155). Very fine and very rare.

$6,000
Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 663).
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2550*

Fourth issue, specimen ten pounds, no branch domicile, 19-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, SPECIMEN
CHARLES SKIPPER & EAST, 49 GT. TOWER ST., EC3 stamped diagonally in two places (Robb.C.45; L.429; P.S156a).
Extremely fine and rare.

$4,000

2551*

Fourth issue, specimen twenty pounds, no branch domicile, 19-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, SPECIMEN
C. SKIPPER & EAST perforated at bottom (Robb.C.46; L.430; P.S157a). Minor toning, extremely fine and rare.

$6,000
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2552*

Fourth issue, twenty pounds, Wellington, 1 Apr 1918, 17878, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London (Robb.C.46][this
note]; L.430; P.S157). Minor tone spots, good very fine and excessively rare, only two known in private hands.

$20,000

Ex Amon G. Carter Jr Collection (lot 1144) and Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3010).
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Lot 2553 part (next page)
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2553*

Uniform issue, set of proofs for ten shillings, one pound, five pounds, ten pounds and twenty pounds, with STERLING,
no branch domicile, 19-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London (Robb.R.C811, 821, 841, 851, 861; L.433-7; P.161-

5). Extremely fine. (5)

28
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2554*

Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st August 1925, A202086, with STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper & East,

London (Robb.C811; L.433; P.5161). Nice original note free of problems, good very fine and rare, eighteen known.
$2,500

2555*
Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st December 1932, A774346, without STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper
& East, London (Robb.C811; L.433; P.S161). Many creases and folds, very good and very rare, fifteen known.

$5,000

2556*
Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st December 1926, E562709, with STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper &
East, London (Robb.C821; L.434; P.5162). Very fine and rare, forty known.

$1,500
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2557*
Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st December 1932, F565728, without STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper
& East (with Ltd), London (Robb.C821; L.434; P.S162). Minor toning at edge, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare,
five known of this variety.

$6,000

Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 3132) and previously from P. & M. Eccles, Auckland.
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2558*
Uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st May 1929, 574016, with STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper & East
(without Ltd), London (Robb.C841; L.435; P.S163). Good fine and rare, six known.

$4,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 674).
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2559*

Uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st December 1932, 617430, without STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper
& East, London (with Ltd) (Robb.C841; L.435; P.S163). With bank stamp on back, 2mm tear in top margin, otherwise
good fine and very rare, only known note of this variety in private hands.

$8,000

2560*

Uniform issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st December 1926, 139117, with STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper and
East, London, (Robb.C851; L.436, P.S164). Date not noted, stain on front upper right, ink stain in centre, many creases,
nearly fine and extremely rare, only known note of this variety in private hands.

$20,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3015) and previously from the A. Halligan Collection.
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Bank of New Zealand

The Bank of New Zealand was formed in 1861 and was always the most prolific issuer of notes until 1934, probably
making up fifty percent of the private trading bank notes still in existence. Before the printed banknotes arrived gold was
discovered in Otago and a branch was opened and gold bought with locally printed notes. No notes from that time are
extant.

Emergency Issue 1861

First Issue 1862

Second Issue 1862 - 72

Third Issue 1870 - 1929

Fourth Issue 1888 - 98

Fifth Issue 1898 - 1903

Sixth Issue 1902 - 18

Seventh Issue 1916 - 24

Eighth Uniform Issue 1924 - 34

2561*
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Otago, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
horizontal SPECIMEN stamp below in 'Accountant’ area (Robb.D22; L.441; P.S181). Extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1070).
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2562*
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, no branch domicile, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN stamp below in 'Accountant’ area (Robb.D42; L.442; P.5182). Good very fine.

$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

2563*

Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Otago, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN stamp below in 'Accountant’ area '17th January 1862" added in pencil in bottom margin
(Robb.D52; L.443; P.S183). Light stains, good very fine.

$1,700

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1071).
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2564*
Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Wellington, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN stamp below in ‘Accountant’ area '5th Feby 1862' and another printer's note added in pencil
in bottom margin (Robb.D52; L.443; P.S183). Light staining, good very fine.

$1,700

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1074).

2565*
Second issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Otago, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN stamp below in *Accountant’ area (Robb.D22; L.441; P.S181). Good very fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1072).
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2566*
Third issue, one pound, Auckland, 1 Oct 1885, No.D 084960, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers & c,
London (Robb.D32; L.445; P.S191). Tears top and bottom in centre fold and another in top margin, remnants of cellotape
stains, otherwise still very crisp, nearly very fine and very rare, four known.

$10,000

2567*
Third issue, one pound (copy), Christchurch, 1st Sept 1884, No. C072869, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld.
Engravers, London (Robb.D32; L.445; P.S191[this note]). Rust spots with holes, several pin holes, otherwise fine, an
interesting contemporary forgery.

$1,000



2568*
Third issue, specimen one pound on card, Invercargill, 18-, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers & c,
London, SPECIMEN stamped at bottom, four punch hole cancellations in signatory zones (Robb.D32; L.445; P.5191). A

one cm tear in top margin, otherwise good extremely fine.
$2,200

2569*
Third issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st Jan 1903, hand date stamp, No. 407191 imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co.
Engravers & c¢. London, booklet edge (Robb.D.34; L.446, P.5192). A full note with many creases and folds, blue bank

stamp on back, fine or better and very rare, four known.
$7,000
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2570*
Third issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1 Nov 1902, No. 099997 imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c.
London, booklet edge (Robb.D.35; L.447, P.S193). Many creases and folds, tatty edges and a few small holes, otherwise
very good and very rare, only two known in private hands.

$12,000
Ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1811).

2571*
Third issue, ten pounds (copy), Wellington, date not legible, 169949 booklet edge (cf Robb.D.35; L.447, P.S193). Rips
and tears with corner missing, fair, a contemporary forgery.

$1,000

2572
Third issue, ten pounds (copy), Wellington, 1 Oct 1913, 169949 booklet edge, FORGERY in red letters in three places
across note (cf Robb.D.35; L.447, P.5193). Good, a contemporary forgery.

$1,000

The same serial number as the previous lot.



2573*

Third issue, twenty pounds, Wellington, 1st July 1907 (over printed 18-), No. 025104 (Robb.D.361a; L.448; P.S5194). Well

worn, with many folds and splits in paper, extensive staining in top half having been subjected to water, otherwise very

good and excessively rare, only one known of this variety in private hands with hand written date and signature.
$20,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1812).
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2574*
Third issue, twenty pounds, Wellington, 1 Aug 1920, No. 090636 (Robb.D.361b; L.448; P.5194). Many folds and creases,
pin hole at right, otherwise fine and excessively rare, a very pleasing example, only two known of this variety with the 19
of date printed.

$20,000

Private purchase from Tony Grant in 1994.
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2575*

Third issue, specimen fifty pounds, Wellington, undated 19-, discordant serials, N0.015001 & 019000, imprint of Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c¢ London, with counterfoil attached, SPECIMEN perforated in signature field, '5/3743
8.6.20" pencilled in top margin (Robb.D.37; L.449; P.S195). Vertical folds, some creases, otherwise nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$4,000

2576*

Fourth issue, specimen one pound, Auckland, 18-, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Ld Engravers & c, London,
booklet issue (Robb.D.42; L.451; P.5202). Two punch holes at bottom, extremely fine and rare.

$2,500
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2577*
Fourth issue, one pound trial on card, Auckland, 18-, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Ld Engravers & ¢, London
(cf Robb.D.42; L.451; P.S201). Very fine.

$2,000

2578*
Fourth issue, one pound trial on card, Auckland, 18-, (cf Robb.D.42; L.451; cf P.S201). Very fine.
$1,500
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2579*
Fourth issue, one pound trial on card, Auckland, 18-, (cf Robb.D.42; L.451; cf P.5201). Very fine.
$2,000

2580*
Fourth issue, one pound, Auckland, 1st Dec 1894, No. 861804, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Ld Engravers &
¢, London, booklet issue (Robb.D.42[this note]; L.451; P.5202). Two pin holes, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare,

seven known.
$8,000

Ex Neil Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 940).
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2581*

Fifth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st September 189(00) (189- printed, '00" hand written), No. 165051, imprint of
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London (Robb.D.523; L.452; P.S206). Folds with some central holes, otherwise
very good and rare, three known of this variety.

$4,000
Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 271) and Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3829).

2582*

Fifth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1 October, 1901 No. 575793, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers,
London (Robb.D.52b[this note]; L.452[plate note]; P.S206). Some tone spots, otherwise good fine and rare, seven known
of this variety.

$5,000



2583*
Sixth issue, one pound, Wellington, May 1911 rubber stamped, No. D387212, booklet issue, imprint of Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c¢ London (Robb.D.621[this note]; L.455; P.S212). An attractive problem free note, very

fine, fifty-three known.
$1,500

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 499).

2584*
Sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Aug 1916, No 050935, without imprint, stamped date (Robb.

R.611a[this note]; L.454; P.5S216a). Quarter folds, otherwise nearly very fine and rare, four known of this variety.
$3,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 2830), the Eric Moore Collection.



2585*
Sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Aug 1916, No 217033, without imprint, printed date (Robb.R.611b;

L.454; P.S216b). Flattened of folds and creases, good fine and rare, six known of this variety.
$3,000

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 487) and Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 942), the Neil Williams Collection.

2586*
Sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st December 1916, No 366483, with imprint of Whitcombe & Tombs

Ltd, printed date (Robb.R.611c[this note]; L.453; P.5216c¢). Centre fold, good very fine and rare, thirteen known of this

variety.
$3,000



2587*
Seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st April 1917, No. 006060, '10 Shillings" in top corners, imprint of Bradbury
Wilkinson & Co Ld, London (Robb.D.711a[this note]; L.456; P.S222b). Centre fold, nearly very fine and rare, seventeen
known of this variety.

$2,800

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 708).

2588*
Seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1917, No. 717055, "10 Shillings' omitted from top corners, imprint
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, London (Robb.D.711b; L.457; P.S223a). Nearly very fine and rare, eighteen known of
this variety.

$2,400
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2589*
Seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1918, No. A674852, '10 Shillings' omitted from top corners, imprint
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, London (Robb.D.711c; L.457; P.5S223b). Vertical folds, nearly very fine and rare, eighteen
known of this variety.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2554).

2590*
Seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st April 1920, No. B498811, words and figures omitted from back, imprint of
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, London (Robb.D.711d; L.458; P.S224). Flattened of heavy folds, good fine and rare, eleven
known of this variety.

$2,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 710).
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2591*

Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st Dec 1916, No. 141846, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers, London

(Robb.D.7214a; L.459; P.S225). Very good and rare, only three known in private hands of this type with written date.
$800

2592*
Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st Jan 1916, No. 329661, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers,
London (Robb.D.721b; L.459; P.5225). Minor toning, crisp orginal body, good very fine and rare thus, twenty known of

this variety.
$1,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 711).
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2593*
Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st October 1916, No. 951962, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers,

London (Robb.D.721c; L.459; P.S225). Many creases and folds, small piece missing off bottom right corner, a little dirty,

very good and rare, three known of this variety.
$800

2594*
Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st October 1917, No. A198162, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers,

London (Robb.D.721d; L.459; P.5225). Creases and folds, fine and rare, ten known of this variety.
$800
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2595*
Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st April 1918, No. B381017, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers,
London (Robb.D.721e; L.459; P.S225). With some folds and a crease, otherwise nearly very fine and rare, fifteen known
of this variety.

$1,000

Ex P. & M. Eccles, Auckland 1980 Sale (lot 943) and W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 3140).

2596*

Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st October 1919, No. C259517, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers,

London (Robb.D.721f; L.459; P.S225). Creases and folds, nearly very fine and rare, eighteen known of this variety.
$900

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 504).
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2597*
Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st October 1921, No. D706429, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers,
London (Robb.D.721g; L.459; P.S225). Creases and folds, nearly fine, nine known of this 'no words' reverse.

$900

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 306) and Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2555).

2598*
Seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st April 1924, No. F556040, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers,
London (Robb.D.721i; L.459; P.S225). Nearly extremely fine and rare thus, nineteen known of this variety.

$1,400
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2599*
Seventh issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1 October 1916, N0.029917, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London,
hand written date, words on reverse, booklet issue (Robb.D.741a; L.461, P.5227). Very good and very rare, being the only
note known in private hands of this variety.

$7,000
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2600*
Seventh issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1 October 1916, N0.063765, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London,
printed date, words on reverse, booklet issue (Robb.D.741b; L.461; P.5227). A 3mm tear left margin, folds and creases,
slightly soiled, otherwise full note, good colour, nearly fine and very rare, three known of this variety.

$5,000

Ex Spink London, 1998 (lot 732) and The Victoria Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2932).
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2601*
Seventh issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1 October 1919, N0.447878, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London,
printed date, words on reverse, plain edge (Robb.D.741c; L.461; P.5227). Three rust spots with one holed through, otherwise
good fine and rare, ten known of this variety.

$2,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 725).

2602*
Seventh issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1 October 1921, No.707303, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London,
printed date, no words or figures on reverse, plain edge (Robb.D.741f; L.461; P.S228). Light tone spots in top margin,
otherwise good very fine and rare, twelve known of this variety.

$3,000
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2603*

Seventh issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1 October 1917, No0.003650, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London,
hand written date, with words and figures on back, booklet issue (Robb.D.761a; L.463; P.S229). Many creases and folds,
nearly fine and very rare, the only known note of this variety in private hands.

$8,000
Ex Neil Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 951).

B e ot

2604*

Seventh issue, specimen ten pounds, Wellington, 1st - 19-, No.-, plain back, SPECIMEN perforated at bottom (Robb.
D.761; L.463; P.S229). Bottom sliced off, a 2.5cm tear in bottom margin, otherwise very fine and rare.

$800
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2605*
Seventh issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1 October 1916, N0.039842, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London,
printed date, with words and figures on back, booklet issue (Robb.D.761b[this note]; L.463[plate note]; P.S229[plate
note]). Good very fine and very rare, especially in this condition, five known of this variety.

$7,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 310).

2606*
Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1924. No. 338,114, £1/2 in corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson
& Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.811a; L.465; P.5S231). Many creases and folds, fine and scarce, fifteen known of

this variety.
$900
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2607*
Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1925. No. A366,366, £1/2 in corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson
& Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.811b; L.465; P.S231). Three vertical folds, two rust spots, one each side, otherwise

good fine and scarce, a repeating digits serial number, seven known of this variety.
$800

2608*
Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1929. No. C504,688, £1/2 omitted from corners, imprint of Bradbury
Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.811c; L.466; P.5232a). Flattened, good fine, fifty-eight known of this

variety.
$800



2609*

Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1932, No. D135,103, £1/2 omitted from top corners, imprint of
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.811d; L.466; P.S232b). Multiple pin holes in top left hand
corner, many folds, good fine, ten known of this variety.

$800
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2562).

2610*
Uniform issue, one pound, arched bank name, 1st October 1924, No. 550,972, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld,
New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.821a; L.467; P.S233). Extremely fine and rare thus, six known of this variety.

$1,500
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2611*

Uniform issue, one pound, arched bank name, 1st October 1925, No. A825,937, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld,
New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.821b; L.467; P.S233). Three vertical folds, very fine, twenty-three known of this variety.

$1,000
Ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1825).

2612*

Uniform issue, one pound, straight bank name, 1st October 1929, No. G784,495, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co

Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.821d; L.468; P.S234a). Extremely fine and scarce thus, seventy-eight known of this
variety.

$1,200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3036).
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2613*

Uniform issue, one pound, straight bank name, 1st October 1932, No. 1350,020, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co
Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.821e; L.468; P.5234b). Good fine, ten known of this variety.

$750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3368).

2614*

Uniform issue, five pounds, arched bank name, 1st October 1926, No. 609,120, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld,

New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.841b; L.469; P.5235). Tone spots in bottom margin, flat, good very fine and rare, thirteen
known of this variety.

$1,500
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2615*

Uniform issue, five pounds, arched bank name, 1st October 1929, No. A297,598, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld,

New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.841d; L.469; P.5235). Flattened, good very fine and rare, twenty known of this variety.
$1,500

2616*
Uniform issue, ten pounds, arched bank name, 1st October 1926, No. 081,326, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld,

New Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.851c[this note]; L.470; P.S237[plate note]). Flat, original crispness, nearly extremely fine
- extremely fine and rare, especially in this condition.

$4,000
Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 324).
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Bank of Otago Limited

The Bank of Otago Limited traded from 1863 until 1873 when it was taken over by the National Bank of New Zealand.
It had a relatively small issue of notes and most were redeemed at the time of the takeover.

Only Issue 1863 - 73

2617*
One pound, Dunedin, 1 Jany 1864, 8514 No., 'Dunedin’ reverse, imprint of Batho & Co London on the front and back
(Robb.E.125[this note]; L.550; P.5241; Hargreaves p.111). Heavy brown stains from water exposure, uneven edges with
small piece off top right corner, some splits and holes in paper, mostly there and very rare, three known in private hands,
may be the only one not having been cancelled.

$18,000

Ex P. & M. Eccles Sale, July 1980 (lot 935).

Colonial Bank of Issue

The Colonial Bank of Issue was set up as the government wanted to control the money supply. A monopoly bank was
opened and the issued notes were able to be used for all financial transactions. The Union Bank was stopped from issuing
notes but the Colonial Bank of Issue was unpopular and ceased trading in 1856.

Only Issue 1850 - 56
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2618*
Only issue, five pounds, specimen?, unissued, No. 16269, 18-, plain back, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Petch, London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate (Robb.F.14; L.555; P.5247). Pinholes in top left corner, otherwise very fine and rare.

$5,000

The Colonial Bank of New Zealand

The Colonial Bank of New Zealand was formed in Dunedin in 1874 and issued notes until it was taken over by the Bank
of New Zealand in 1895. All of the issued notes were able to be redeemed at that time.

First Issue 1875 - 90
Second Issue 1889 - 95
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2619*
First issue, proof one pound, uniface, Napier, 187-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, horizontal SPECIMEN
stamp below in ‘Manager' area (Robb.G.12a; L.557; P.S262h). Extremely fine.

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1103).
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2620*
First issue, proof one pound, uniface on card, Dunedin, 1st Jany 188-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, three
punch hole cancellation in ‘Manager* area, '9th June 186-' added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.G.12a; L.557; P.S262¢).
Extremely fine.

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2621*
First issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Wellington, 187-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, horizontal SPECIMEN
stamp below in ‘Manager" area, ‘for other branches see Altn Bk - May 1875" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.
G.14; L.-; P.S263). Good very fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1109).
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2622*
First issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Napier, 187-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, horizontal SPECIMEN
stamp below in "Manager" area, 'for other branches see Altn Bk - May 1875" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.

G.15; L.-; P.S263). Some scuffing, otherwise good very fine.
$2,300

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1105).
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2623*
First issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Wellington, 187-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, ‘from this' in pencil
below in ‘Manager' area (Robb.G.15; L.-; P.5263). A little dirty with remnants of glue marks on back corners, otherwise

good very fine.
$2,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1110).
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2624*
First issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Napier, 187-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, ‘from this" in pencil below
in "Manager' area (Robb.G.15; L.-; P.S263). Remnants of glue marks on back corners, otherwise good very fine.

$2,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1106).
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2625*
First issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Dunedin, 187-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, horizontal SPECIMEN
stamp below in "Manager" area, 'for other branches see Altn Bk - April 1875" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.
G.16; L.-; P.S265). Some scuffing, otherwise good very fine.

$2,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1092).
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2626*
Firstissue, proof fifty pounds, uniface, Christchurch, 187-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, horizontal SPECIMEN
stamp below in "Manager" area, 'for other branches see Altn Bk - May 1875" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.
G.17; L.-; P.S266). Extremely fine.

$2,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1087).

2627*
Second issue, one pound, Dunedin, 1st March 1891, S/Z 294563, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers, London
(Robb.G.22; L.558; P.S267¢). A full note, nearly very fine and very rare, only two known in private hands.

$25,000

Ex W.D. Ferguson, H. Hughan, V.B. Short Collection and Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 270).
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2628*

Second issue, specimen five pounds, Dunedin, 1st April 18-, discordant serial numbers S/X 29001 and S/X 39000, imprint
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers, London, SPECIMEN BW & Co LONDON perforated from back (Robb.G.24;
L.-; P.5268). Good extremely fine and rare.

$4,000
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2629*
Second issue, specimen ten pounds, Dunedin, 1st May 18-, discordant serial numbers S/W 10001 and S/W 13000, imprint
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers, London, SPECIMEN BW & Co LONDON perforated at bottom, ‘Oct 30 89'
added in pencil in top margin (Robb.G.25; L.-; P.5269¢). Good extremely fine and rare.

$4,000

2630*
Second issue, specimen twenty pounds, Dunedin, 1st June 18-, discordant serial numbers S/T 5001 and S/T 6000, imprint
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers, London, SPECIMEN BW & Co LONDON perforated at bottom, ‘Oct 30 89'
added in pencil in top margin (Robb.G.26; L.-; P.5269Ae). Good extremely fine and rare.

$4,000
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The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited

The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited began trading in Melbourne in 1886 and opened branches in New Zealand in
1912. It is unknown as to which type of notes were used before the officially printed issue arrived in 1914. Notes issued
were about three percent of the total for New Zealand. In 1982 the bank merged with the Bank of New South Wales to
form Westpac Banking Corporation.

First Issue 1914 - 19
Second Issue 1917 - 24
Third Uniform Issue 1919 - 34

2631*
First issue, one pound, Wellington, date faded but must be 1914 due to the low serial number, A001028, imprint of Sands
& McDougall Pty Ltd, Melbourne (Robb.H.121[this note]; L.475; P.S271). Tiny hole at centre in folds, otherwise fine and
very rare, the only note of this variety in private hands.

$17,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 2838).
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2632*
First issue, five pounds, Wellington, 18 Aug 1914 rubber stamped, No. A000901, imprint of Sands & McDougall Pty
Ltd, Melbourne (Robb. H.141a; L.476; P.S272). Some creases and folds, light peripheral stains, corner missing top right,
two minor edge tears, otherwise fine and very rare, the only known note in private hands of this variety without printed
date.

$20,000

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 526); Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1831); the Neil Williams Collection, Sale 32 (lot 978) and Noble
Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3058) the Ross Meads Collection.

2633*
First issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 17th July 1914 rubber stamped, No. A000444, imprint of Sands & McDougall Pty.
Ltd. Melbourne (Robb.H.151a; L.477; P.S273). Hole in bottom right corner and pin hole, folds and stains front and back,
otherwise fine and very rare, the only note known in private hands of this type.

$30,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 271), Sale 27 (lot 1832), E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 527), Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3059)
the Ross Meads Collection and Sale 69 (lot 3045) the Gary Lavin Collection.
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2634*
Second issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July 1919, printed date, No. A055766, no imprint (Robb.H.211[this note];
L.480, P.S270Ab). Well worn with many creases and folds, 4cm split in centre fold, rust spots with a couple holed through,
otherwise very good and very rare, only three notes known of this variety.

$7,000

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 519) and Neil Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 976).

2635*
Third issue, one pound, Wellington, 1 January 1919, A034139, One Pound slanted, imprint of Waterlow & Sons, Limited,
London Wall, London, E.C. (Robb.H.321b[this note]; L.481; P.5278). Many creases and folds, still fine and rare, five
known.

$4,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 2839).
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2636*
Uniform issue, ten shillings (half sovereign), Wellington, 1st January 1927, No. 147113, imprint of Waterlow & Sons
Limited, London Wall, London, E.C. (Robb.H.311[this note]; L.484[plate note]; P.S281[plate note]). Flattened of two
vertical folds, a crisp very fine or better and very rare, especially in this condition, eighteen known.

$4,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 293).

2637*
Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1 January 1923, A198277, One Pound straight, imprint of Waterlow & Sons,
Limited, London Wall, London, E.C. (Robb.H.821c; L.485; P.S282). Nearly fine and rare, twenty known.

$1,500

An unusually early date. Both Robb and Lampard list the issue as starting in 1924. Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 2840), Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot
3746) the Brian Bolton Collection and Sale 90 (lot 2574).
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2638*
Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1 January 1930, A558926, One Pound straight, imprint of Waterlow & Sons,

Limited, London Wall, London, E.C. (Robb.H.821d; L.485; P.5282). Nearly extremely fine or better and very rare.
$3,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 762) and Sale 1 (lot 295).

The Commercial Bank of New Zealand Limited

The Commercial Bank of New Zealand Limited was formed in London with the name New Zealand Banking Corporation
in 1863. Parliament issued a charter to issue banknotes in December 1864 under the new name, presumably after that date.
Losses overseas led to the bank closing its doors in 1866 and paying out fifteen shillings in the pound to note holders.

Only Issue 1863 - 66

2639*
Only issue, one pound, Dunedin, 2nd January 1865, No. 3190, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. London (Robb.l.12; L.-,

P.5288; Robb 25a). Very well worn but all there, rough edges with red wavy lines front and back, good and very rare,
three known in private hands.
$7,000
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2640*
Only issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Dunedin, 2nd January 1865, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, '24th
May 1865" in pencil below in ‘Chief Manager' area (Robb.l.15A; L.-; P.S289A). Rough edges with small piece out of top
margin, good very fine.

$4,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1117).

2641*
Only issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, no branch domicile or date, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'June 2nd
1865" in pencil below in 'Chief Manager' area (Robb.l.15b; L.-; P.S-). Good very fine.

$4,000

Robb states this to be a minor sub-type of the first issue, whereas Pick describes it as a ‘second issue’ prepared but never released. Ex Perkins Bacon
Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1119).



2642*

Only issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, no branch domicile or date, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, SPECIMEN

stamped below in 'Chief Manager" area (Robb.l.16b; L.-; P.S-). Dirty and scuffed with rough edges, otherwise very fine.
$4,000

Robb states this to be a minor sub-type of the first issue, whereas Pick describes it as a ‘second issue' prepared but never released. Ex Perkins Bacon
Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1120).

The National Bank of New Zealand Limited

The National Bank of New Zealand Limited was incorporated in London in 1872. The bank began issuing notes from
5th September 1873 and continued until 1934. The designs used were very plain and conservative, in line with their
policies, which perhaps explains why this bank is the only bank remaining in Australasia with exactly the same name that
it started with. It could be said their designs reamained the same for every type of issue. Their notes accounted for around
ten percent of the total issue.

First Issue 1873 - 94

Second Issue 1880

Third Issue 1894 - 1924

Fourth Uniform Issue 1924 - 34

20 N0 UND

Lot 2643
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2643*
First issue, proof one pound, uniface, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, SPECIMEN stamped

horizontally in Manager area, ‘November 1872" added in pencil bottom margin (Robb.J.121a; L.490; P.5291). Extremely
fine.

$1,200
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1131).
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2644*
First issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, SPECIMEN stamped

horizontally in Manager area, 'December 1872" added in pencil bottom margin (Robb.J.1414a; L.491; P.S292). Good very
fine.

$1,500
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1132).

2645*

First issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Dunedin, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'to this 4th Jany/73’
added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.141a; L.491; P.S292). Remnants of glue marks in corners on back, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$1,600
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1125).
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2646*
First issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, "to this from blank
Dec 27th/72' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.151a; L.492; P.S293). Remnants of glue marks on back corners,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1135).

2647*
First issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Dunedin, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, "to this from Auckland
Jany 2nd/73' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.151a; L.492; P.5293). Remnants of glue marks on back corners,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1126).
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2648*
First issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Dunedin, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'to this from
Wellington 19th Sept 1874" added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.16; L.493; P.5294). Remnants of glue marks on back
corners, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1128).

2649*
First issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, no branch domicile, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'to this
from Dunedin Sept 28th/74' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.16; L.493; P.5294). Remnants of glue marks on
back corners, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1139).
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2650*
First issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'to this 7th
Septr/74' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.16; L.493; P.5294). Remnants of glue marks on back corners, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1136).

2651*
First issue, proof fifty pounds, uniface, Christchurch, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, ‘to this from
Jany 28th/73" added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.J.17; L.494; P.5295). Remnants of glue marks on back corners,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$2,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1124).
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2652*

Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, large size, Dunedin, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, three
punch hole cancellations in Manager area, 'Enlarged Size - August 1877' added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.J.22;
L.495; P.5296). A 5mm tear in top margin, extremely fine.

$1,200
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1141).

2653*
Third issue, proof one pound on card, uniface, Auckland, 190-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 'Oct 3rd 1902'

added in pencil in Manager area along with three punch hole cancellations (Robb.J.32; L.500; P.S307). Glue remnants
on back corners, otherwise very fine.

$1,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2654*

Second issue, proof one pound on card, uniface, small size, Wellington, undated, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,

SPECIMEN stamped horizontally in Manager area (Robb.J.22; L.495; P.S296). Dirty around edges, otherwise very fine.
$1,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1142).

2655*
Third issue, proof one pound on card, uniface, Auckland, 1st Jany. 1900, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
'19.1.10" added in pencil in Manager area along with three punch hole cancellations (Robb.J.32; L.500; P.S307). Glue
remnants on back corners, otherwise very fine.

$1,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2656*
Third issue, specimen one pound, uniface, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, SPECIMEN stamped
and three punch hole cancellations in Manager area (Robb.J.32; L.500; P.5307). Extremely fine and scarce.

$2,200

475095

2657*
Third issue, one pound, uniface, Wellington, 1st Jany. 1913, A/N 750952, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London
(Robb.J.321d; L.506; P.S307). Creases and folds, two small margin tears, rusty pin hole at left, otherwise fine.

$800
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2658*
Third issue, one pound, uniface, Wellington, 1st Octr. 1915, A024048, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London (Robb.

J.321e; L.506; P.S307). Flattened, nearly very fine.
$1,200

2659*
Third issue, specimen five pounds, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London, SPECIMEN stamped and

three punch hole cancellations in Manager area (Robb.J.345; L.501; P.5297). Pin holes and a 1cm cut in top left corner,

extremely fine and rare.
$2,500
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2660*
Third issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st Jany. 1908, A/O 34778, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld, London (Robb.
J.345c; L.501; P.S297). Many creases and folds, uneven edges, missing pieces from the four corners, otherwise nearly fine

and rare, the only note of this variety known in private hands.
$3,500

2661*
Third issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st Jany. 1916, 08283, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld, London (Robb.J.34d;

L.507; P.S308). Good very fine and rare, only eight known of this variety.
$2,500
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2662*
Third issue, specimen ten pounds, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London, SPECIMEN stamped and
three punch hole cancellations in Manager area (Robb.J.355a; L.502; P.S298). Small tone spots and several pin holes,

otherwise extremely fine and rare.
$4,000

2663*
Third issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st June 1916, A/Y 24592, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld, London (Robb.
J.351d; L.508; P.S309). Many creases and folds, ragged edges with tears, a complete note, good and very rare, only two

known in private hands.
$5,000

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 542) and The Neil Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 987).
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2664*
Third issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st June 1919, 09676, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld, London (Robb.J.351¢;
L.508; P.S309). Creases and folds, four bank stamps on back, several pin holes, otherwise good fine and very rare, the
only note of this variety known in private hands.

$15,000

2665*
Third issue, specimen twenty pounds, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London, SPECIMEN stamped
and three punch hole cancellations in Manager area (Robb.J.36; L.503; P.5299). Several pin holes and a 1cm cut in top
margin, otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$5,000
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2666*
Third issue, twenty pounds, Wellington, 1st Jan 1912, A/X 2792, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld, London (Robb.
J.361d[this note]; L.509; P.S310). Many creases and folds, ragged edges with tears, piece missing from top right corner,

split in centre, otherwise good and very rare, the only note of this variety known in private hands.
$10,000

Ex Neil Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 988).

2667*
Third issue, specimen fifty pounds, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London, SPECIMEN stamped and
three punch hole cancellations in Manager area (Robb.J.375a; L.504; P.S300). Several pin holes and a chunk out of bottom

margin, otherwise extremely fine and rare.
$4,000
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2668*
Third issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 2nd January 1922, 180698, serial numbers top and bottom, imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co. Ld. London, S.E. (Robb.J.311b; L.505; P.S306). Many creases and folds, margin tears and paper splits, a
full note, otherwise very good and rare, the only note of this variety known in private hands.

$3,000

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 528).

2669*

Third issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st January 1923, 269413, serial numbers aligned, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.

Ld. London, S.E. (Robb.J.3114a; L.505; P.S306). Many creases and folds, uneven margins, otherwise very good and rare.
$5,000

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3747).
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2670*

Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington 1st June 1926, 881244, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.J.814;
L.511; P.S316). Many creases and folds, fine.

$800
Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 773).

2671*
Uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington 1st July 1929, A/B 590977, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.
J.81b[this note]; L.511; P.S316). Three vertical folds, crisp original body and colour, extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 288).
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Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st July 1929, E 603262, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld., London (Robb.
J.82; L.512; P.S317). Creases and folds, still crisp, good fine.

$600

4 e o . S \ A ,‘,.j Y i "4. ; L
] j"f [ "ﬂ.'v'llv.'lﬁ B 5 o : - m
J113203 2 WURRRES S 113202 BR
= = e i 2 :T....'\._.:;I,-h e 1 |-_ i

% i = e d
USSR 0, s e .

! VEL N

Uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st June 1926, J 113202, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld., London (Robb.
J.84; L.513[plate note]; P.S318). Flattened of creases and folds, very fine and rare.

$2,200
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Union Bank of Australia Limited

The Union Bank of Australia began in Sydney in 1837, Queen Victoria’s coronation year. The bank used a portrait of her
on nearly all of their banknote issues. The first New Zealand branch opened in 1840 in Wellington. Banknotes were issued
within weeks of the first settlers arriving at that time. Notes continued to be issued until 1934. In 1951 the bank merged
with The Bank of Australasia to form the ANZ Banking Group.

First Issue 1840 - 52

Second Issue 1856 - 78

Third Issue 1878 - 1905
Fourth Issue 1905 - 23

Fifth Uniform Issue 1920 - 34

2674*

Second issue, one pound, Christchurch, 1st Jany. 1869, No. U40779, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent
Hardened Steel Plate (Robb.M.22a; L.521; P.S346). Some toning, uneven edges, with a few small paper splits and pin
holes, otherwise nearly fine, a very attractive early issue, excessively rare.

$35,000
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2675*
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Christchurch, 1st Jany. 186-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, ‘from this' added in pencil in Accountant area (Robb.M.224b; L.521; P.S346). Remnants of glue
stains on back in corners, otherwise extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1153).

2676*
Second issue, proof one pound, uniface, Wellington, 1st Jany. 187-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, "to this from 186" - Decr. 2nd/71" added in pencil in Manager/Accountant area (Robb.M.221c; L.521; P.S346).
Remnants of glue stains on back in corners and a thin, otherwise extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1167).
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2677*
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Nelson, 1st Feby. 186-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, 'from this' added in pencil in Accountant area (Robb.M.247b; L.522; P.5347). Remnants of glue stains on back
in corners, otherwise extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1165).

2678*
Second issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Invercargill, 1st Feby. 186-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, SPECIMEN printed in Accountant area, "Augt. 22nd/63" added in pencil at bottom (Robb.M.249b;
L.522; P.§352). Water stains, otherwise good very fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2679*

Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Auckland, 18-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened Steel

Plate, SPECIMEN printed in Manager area (Robb.M.252a; L.523; P.S348). Water stains, otherwise good very fine.
$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

2680*
Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Napier, 1st Mar. 186-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, 'from this' added in pencil in Accountant area (Robb.M.256b; L.526; P.5353). Remnants of glue stains on back
in corners, otherwise extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1162).
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2681*
Second issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Wellington, 1st Mar. 187-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, "to this - Decr. 1871 added in pencil in Manager/Accountant area (Robb.M.251c; L.526; P.S353). Remnants

of glue stains on back in corners, otherwise extremely fine.
$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1168).

2682*
Second issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Auckland, 18-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, SPECIMEN printed in Manager area (Robb.M.262a; L.-; P.S349). Trimmed along bottom, water stains, otherwise

good very fine.
$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2683*
Second issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Christchurch, 1st Apr. 186-, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, "from this' added in pencil in Manager area (Robb.M.264b; L.526; P.S353). Remnants of glue stains
on back in corners, otherwise extremely fine.

$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1156).

2684*
Third issue, proof one pound, uniface, Wellington, 1st Jany. 1878, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation in Manager area 'October 1878" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.M.3223;
L.524; P.S356). Nick out of top margin, otherwise good very fine.

$1,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1180).
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2685*
Third issue, proof one pound, uniface, Napier, 1st Jany. 1881, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, Manager area with rectangular cut out, "to this 28th April/81' added in pencil in centre (Robb.M.326b; L.524;
P.S356). Remnants of glue stains on back in corners and a thin, otherwise extremely fine.

$1,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2686*
Third issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Napier, 1st Feby. 1878, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation in Manager area 'Decr 1877" added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.M.3464a;
L.525; P.§357). Nick out of bottom margin, otherwise good very fine.

$1,600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1176).
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2687*

Third issue, proof five pounds, uniface, Napier, 1st Feby. 1881, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, Manager area with rectangular cut out, "to this 30th April/81" added in pencil in centre (Robb.M.346b; L.525;
P.5357). Remnants of glue stains on back in corners, otherwise very fine.

$1,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2688*

Third issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Christchurch, 1st March 1878, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation in Manager area 'Septr. 1878 added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.
M.3544a; L.526; P.5358). Good very fine.

$1,800
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1171).

97



[ 'j ::;;r?{-‘-w _‘ff./..

ﬁni iz im:-:cm’ns % COMPANY,
MENIGER.

2689*
Third issue, proof ten pounds, uniface, Napier, 1st March 1881, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, Manager area with rectangular cut out, 'to this 2nd May 1881" added in pencil in centre (Robb.M.356b; L.526;
P.5358). Remnants of glue stains on back in corners, otherwise good very fine.

$1,800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2690*
Third issue, proof twenty pounds, uniface, Wellington, 1st April 1878, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation in Manager area 'October 1878" added in pencil in bottom margin
(Robb.M.3614a; L.-; P.S359). Good very fine.

$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1182).
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2691*

Third issue, proof ten pounds on card, uniface, Auckland, 1st March 1890, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent

Hardened Steel Plate, Manager area with three punch hole cancellations, 'June 16th 1890" added in pencil in bottom margin

(Robb.M.366b; L.526; P.S358). Remnants of glue stains on back in corners, some toning, otherwise good very fine.
$2,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1183).

2692*
Third issue, proof twenty pounds on card, uniface, Napier, 1st April 1882, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, Manager area with three punch hole cancellations, '8th December 1882 added in pencil in bottom
margin (Robb.M.366b; L.-; P.S359). Remnants of glue stains on back in corners, otherwise good very fine.

$2,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink (Melbourne) Sale, 23 May 1995 (lot 1185).
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2693*

Fourth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 3/N 904330, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London (Robb.M.42;

L.533; P.5362b). Light vertical folds, nearly extremely fine and rare, especially in this condtion, thirty-eight known.
$2,500

Ex E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 548).

2694*
Fourth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 4/N 131793, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London, unsigned,
with 'Unissued Stolen Note' handwritten written in red (Robb.M.42; L.533; P.S362b). Many creases and folds, a 1cm tear
in bottom margin, tone spots at top, a little dirty, otherwise very good.

$1,200

Together with a handwritten note "This is one of a batch of unsigned notes that was stolen at Wairoa, Gisborne or Tolaga Bay (or somewhere in that region)
in the early 1920's. It came into my cash thro' the exchanges from the B.N.Z. following the local races when | was employed as a teller at Hastings Branch.
It was not discovered until time permitted me to sort up the notes which was two or three days later. The bank refused to pay out as all tellers had been
advised of the theft and that these notes were floating about the country. The share teller who had taken the exchange notes from the B.N.Z. paid half &
| paid the rest so here it is. P.K. McAllum, 19/7/69.
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2695*

Fourth issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 3/N 62670, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London Wall, London
(Robb.M.44; L.535[plate note], P.S363b). Flattened of folds, a small 2mm tear in bottom margin, good fine and rare,
fourteen known.

$5,000

2696*

Fourth issue, twenty pounds, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 3/N 11735, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London Wall,
London (Robb.M.46[this note]; L.539; P.S365b). Many creases and folds, a few tiny edge tears and a small hole through
at centre in folds, otherwise nearly fine and very rare, only two known in private hands, an impressive note.

$20,000

Private purchase from Tony Grant in 1994.
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2697*

Fourth issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st March, 1920, 1/N 208340, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London

(Robb.M.41[this note]; L.531; P.S361). Many creases and folds, a 7mm tear in bottom margin, otherwise nearly fine and
rare, ten known.

$3,500
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2698*

Uniform issue, specimen colour trial ten shillings, with 'sterling’, Wellington, 1st October 1923, un-numbered, imprint
of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London, SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD printed in red at bottom on front and

on back, SPECIMEN NOTE WATERLOW & SONS LTD printed in black in top margin (Robb.M.81; L.542; P.S371a).
Uncirculated and rare.

$2,000
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2699*

Uniform issue, ten shillings, with "sterling’, Wellington, 1st October 1923, No. 2/N 442618, imprint of Waterlow & Sons

Limited, London (Robb.M.81; L.542; P.S371a). Many creases and folds, still with crispness, fine and scarce, thirty-six
notes known.

$1,500
Ex Amon G. Carter Jr. Collection (lot 1214).

2700*

Uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st October 1923, No. 5/N 604329, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London

(Robb.M.82; L.543; P.S372a). Remnants of stamp hinges in top corners, very fine or better and rare, thirty-one notes
known.

$1,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3061).

103



PRIVATE, TRIAL & UNAUTHORISED ISSUES

2701*
Debenture Association, one shilling, Wellington, New Zealand, 1845, 'On presentation of five of these notes, We promise
to pay the Bearer the sum of FIVE SHILLINGS, in Government Debentures' (Robb.PTU.17W, Sutherland.279). Pasted
on card, a nearly full note form, tears and splits, otherwise very good and rare.

$1,000

2702*
The Otago Banking Company, only issue, un-issued ten shillings, Dunedin, undated 185-, not numbered, no imprint (Robb.
PTU.14g; P.S336; Sutherland pp.185 and other pages; Hargreaves pp.65-75). Pin holes, nearly extremely fine.

$800
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2703*
Captain G.E. Read, private paper money, one pound, Poverty Bay, undated (except for 186-) and unsigned, No. 6102,
uniface issue, (Robb.PTU.15a). With four heavy folds, holes at all crease junctions, stains on face, otherwise good fine
and of great rarity.

$3,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 2992). The account of the issue of notes by Captain G.E. Read appears in R.P. Hargreaves
book 'From Beads to Banknotes' (p.75-6). Hargreaves describes the note issue as follows: ‘Outside Otago, the only other known issue of private paper
money in the 1860's occurred in Poverty Bay, where one pound and five pound notes were issued by Captain G.E. Read. The notes, printed on pink paper
were less ornate than their Otago contemporaries. Captain Read was a pioneer settler in the area, and is generally given credit for the foundation of the
town of Gisborne, where he arrived in 1852. Read has been described by one East Coast historian as the area's most colourful, most enterprising, and
most prosperous pioneer and was regarded as the the uncrowned king of Poverty Bay'. According to Sutherland, Read issued his notes as an advance to
pay troops engaged in the Maori Wars, although they are said to have circulated amongst local Maoris as well. It has been recounted that the latter, after
quarelling with Read, would enter his store, take some of the Read notes from their pockets and tear them up in order to express their contempt for him.
Read, it is said, would pretend to get into a violent rage, and chase his ‘enemy' from the store, while silently rejoicing in the profit he had made. Admittedly
such an event may have occured once or twice, but it is suggesting a widespread naivety amongst the Maoris concerning paper money which, in fact, did not
exist. The Read notes, unlike those issued in the south, were payable to bearer 'on demand’. Just how this was possible under the existing legal restrictions
remains to be explained as all the known copies of the notes are unsigned and unissued. It is possible that the notes were, like the Otago Banking Company
notes, never in fact issued." Hargreaves illustrates a note with the number 2833 in the Hocken library for a value of one pound.
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2704*
Wilkin & Thomson, Wanaka, 1 July 1862, one pound, imprint of Allan & Wigley, Sydney, payable to Messrs Young &
McGlashan, Dunedin & Oamaru crossed out and overstamped "Payable at Christchurch, Messrs Miles & Co. Lyttelton'.
Considerable writing on note, pasted on card, poor but excessively rare.

$4,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 342).

In "Beads to Banknotes' by R.P. Hargreaves, p.74-5 he states ‘Contemporary evidence is also available that makes it almost certain that a third firm of
Otago Merchants issued its own promissory notes in 1862 if not in other years as well. The firm was Dunedin based Young & McGlashan ...unfortunately
none are known to exist today and there is no written account of what form their design took".

2705*
John Jones, facsimile one pound (c.1967), undated 18- (circa 1862), not numbered, Dunedin and Waikouaiti, imprint of
Fergusson & Mitchell Engs. 59 Collins St. Melbourne (Robb PTU.10a)(2, one with brown ink, one with black). Extremely
fine. (2)

$250
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2706*
Southland Treasury Note, five pounds, un-issued, Payable at the Treasury, Invercargill, not dated 18- (c.1865), No.-,
imprint of Fergusson and Mitchell, Dunedin( Robb.PTU.16b; Sutherland 255 [p.184]). Creases, with pin holes at left,

very fine and excessively rare.
$5,000

Sutherland (p.184) suggests 1863-?. They were issued by the Provisional Government of Southland.

2707*
Southland Treasury Note, five pounds, as last, un-issued, Payable at the Treasury, Invercargill, not dated 18- (c.1865),

No.-, imprint of Fergusson and Mitchell, Dunedin (Robb.PTU.16b; Sutherland 255 [p.184]). Quarter folds with creases,

several margin tears and pin holes at left, otherwise good fine and excessively rare.
$4,500
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2708*
The New Zealand Wheelman, five shillings sterling, Christchurch, No. A1 1892-1900, entd 11/5/99, imprint A. Wildey
Print CH-CH. Uneven margins with paper splits, otherwise very good and very rare.

$600

2709
The New Zealand Wheelman, five shillings sterling, Christchurch, No. A1 1892-1900, entd 11/5/99, imprint A. Wildey
Print CH-CH. Fair and very rare.

$300

2710*
The New Zealand Commercial Exchange Co. Limited, sixpence, Wellington, No0.01216, imprint W.R. Bock, circa 1898

(Robb-; S.277). Very fine and very rare.
$500

2711
The New Zealand Commercial Exchange Co. Limited, sixpence, Wellington, No.0509, imprint W.R. Bock, circa 1898
(Robb-; S.277). Poor but rare.

$100

108



2712*
Christchurch Cycling Club, Cycling Carnival, Lancaster Park, Boxing Day, December 26 (1902), one thousand pounds,
Al 1902, imprint of Alex. Wildey Print, plain reverse (Robb.-). Many heavy folds, creases, tears and rust spots, fair and
Very rare.

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 3576).

OTHER COUNTRIES

2713*
Van Diemen's Land, Weavell, John, Hobart Town, currency note, one shilling, 10 Feby 1824 (year 1824 printed), No. 15,
hand signed by John Weavell, on printed form, black on white, on unwatermarked paper (type not in McNeice). Corner
missing at bottom right, various minor holes mostly as pin holes, some folds, corners with gum adhesions on back, otherwise
fine, the note overall being in better than average condition for notes of this period, and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1507).

Weavell is known to have issued other notes for half dollars and sixpences. Weavell early in 1823 had an association with T.J. Lempriere forming a company
that also issued notes in their joint name but this partnership was disolved on 27 February 1823. McNeice (Tasmanian Promissory Notes) claims that
Weavell left the colony late in December 1823 and all other issued known notes are 1823 or early 1824. This note would appear to be the latest issue for
this issuer.
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2714*

Australia, The Oriental Bank Corporation, one pound, Melbourne, Victoria, Jany. 2nd 1882, A3415 (MVR 1c). Fully
signed, issued note, rough edges and general weakness, tone spots and paper splits, otherwise very good and rare.
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2715*

Great Britain, Oriental Bank Corporation, share certificate for £25, No. 27/099, issued 4th August 1853, printed by Perkins

Bacon & Petch, London, details on reverse of transfers. Very fine.
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2716*

Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound, overprinted in black on one pound Reserve Bank of New Zealand
note (P.155)(1934), undated (1940), 1D 594823 (P.45a). Two vertical folds, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare,
especially in this condition.

$700

2717*

Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound, overprinted in black on one pound Reserve Bank of New Zealand
note (P.155)(1934), undated (1940), 6D 907245 (P.45b). Good fine and scarce.

$250

2718

Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound, overprinted in black on one pound Reserve Bank of New Zealand
note (P.155)(1934), undated (1940), FI/0 089886 (P.45c). Creases and folds, small paper split in centre, nearly fine and
scarce.

$200
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2719*
The New Zealand Banking Company, unissued sterling cheque form dated 184., (1840-45). One of the earliest known
examples of New Zealand Banking history. Extremely fine.

$400

Although the New Zealand Banking Company issued banknotes during its short period of existence (1840-1845), none are extant.

2720
Bank of Australasia, printer's proofs, firsts, seconds and thirds of exchange, Wellington, Christchurch and Dunedin, 186-,
in sheets of three forms of each domicile, printers pencil notations at bottom on each top form; printers proof of a fixed
deposit receipt, New Zealand, 18-, No-, also with pencil notation. Glue marks on backs and some foxing, otherwise fine,
early and scarce. (10)

$250

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

2721
Union Bank of Australia, printer's proofs, firsts, seconds and thirds of exchange, Wellington, 187- and Christchurch (2),
18-, in sheets of three forms of each domicile, printers pencil notations at bottom on each top form; printers proofs for
sight notes, Chistchurch and Dunedin, Otago, 18-, No-, also with pencil notations. Some with tears, glue marks on backs
and some foxing, otherwise nearly fine and scarce. (11)

$250

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

2722
The New Zealand Express Company Limited, un-issued share certificate, Dunedin, 18-, No. 132, capital £10,000 in £1
shares. Extremely fine.

$50

2723
New Zealand Consols, 'dividend warrant’, payable at the Treasury, Wellington or by a Postmaster at any Post Office or
Money Order Office, 4% interest for six months, un-issued. A bit dirty and appears to have been screwed up, nearly fine
and an interesting part of New Zealand’s monetary history.

$50

Private purchase from H & L Mitchell, Auckland.
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2724*
WWI, New Zealand Expeditionary Force, Order for Issue of Military Pay, five shillings, Invercargill, 2/9/1918, No. A
51252. Good fine and very rare.

$500

2725*
WWI, New Zealand Expeditionary Forces No. 8, second-class single railway ticket, 10 Dec 1918, Featherston to
Christchurch, issued to 89810 Pte. H.B. Cartwright. Some tears and pin holes, otherwise fine and rare.

$100
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2726*
WWI, National Bank of Good Luck (The Bank of Prosperity), The Allies Victory, Happy Land, three hundred and sixty-
five happy days, January 1st 1916, imprint of Stationary. J. Boucas. Cairo, pay to the order of Col. Charters, O.C. N.Z.
Base Camp, Egypt. Folds in quarters, good fine and rare.

$500

Together with military research slip for Alexander Burnet Charters C.M.G.

2727
WWI, soldier or sailor, leave or duty ration books, 1918/19 (2); WWII leave ration cards (2), navy, army and airforce, one
date stamped 19 Sep 1944. Very good - fine. (4)

$60

2728*
National Council of Y.M.C.A., an original booklet of ten threepence canteen coupons (value 2/6), each coupon back
stamped Te Aroha NZ, 29 JI 18-2pm [1918], printed by Lankshear's Limited, Wellington, N.Z. Very fine, a rare complete
booklet.

$550

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2664).
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2729*
Wanganui City, Emergency Precautions Service, one penny coupons, No. 8174 B and No. 19019 B; five shillings, No.
43613. The second with pin holes, the third with tone spots and worm hole in bottom edge, fine - very fine and rare. (3)
$300

2730*

WWII, New Zealand, military canteen chit, Div Sigs Canteen Only (Divisional Signals) one cent, No.117 OC, K.H. Barron

(Officer Commanding) Light buff card (154 x 43 mm), used in New Caledonia (Yarwood page 32). Very fine and rare.
$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2665).

2731*
Troopship Card Currency, issued on the M.S. 'Sobieski" for one penny, ¢.1940, blue cardboard, 'one penny New Zealand
Currency redeemable only during the voyage for which issued' No. 569, stamp dated on back 22.1.1940, together with
circular red ship stamp, with other pencil writing (Sutherland 273 [p.193-4], Robb p.54 [illustrates example]). A 1cm tear
in top margin, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$400

In order to meet a shortage of metallic currency on troopships conveying New Zealand troops to Egypt in 1940, a series of coloured "New Zealand
Currency' cards were printed on board the ships for various denominations.

2732
WWII, National Savings Coupons, five shillings, 15 Dec 1942 and 29 Dec 1943. Good; very fine. (2)
$60

2733
WWII, National Savings Bonds, issued 1943 (2) and 1944 (2), one pound, one of the first with '3rd Liberty Loan' stamp
attached, the last two with 'Victory Bond' stamps. Good - very fine. (4)

$150

115



2734*
Discount note, Law's, 158 Karangahape Road, Auckland, sixpence, N0.375829, photo litho print. Fine and very rare.
$200

Ex Noble numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2525).

2735*
Universal Certificate for one point, trade ticket issued by Universal Distributors Ltd, Auckland, ‘available until December
31st 1932, signed by G. McLean, Manager. Extremely fine and rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3890).

Lot 2736
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2736*
Postal Draft, Wellington, 20 Nov 1928, to the Postmaster, Carterton, one pence only, draft and voucher No. W/P 26626.
Folded with tears, hole at top, glued to paper at left, otherwise very good and very rare.

$100

2737
Imperial Reply Coupons, both issued from Christchurch, 22 MR.37, both for 2-1/2d; Coupon-Response International,
five pence, 20 and 28 De 37 (6), all issued from Christchurch. Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

2738
Decimal Currency Board, practice notes (c.1966), ten shillings, one pound and five pounds, one, two, five, ten, twenty
and one hundred dollars (90); also training vouchers for one, two, ten and twenty (8, two types, one of each). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (98)

$150

2739
Postal notes, ten cents, fifty cents, one dollar, two dollars, three dollars, four dollars and five dollars, two of each, all issued
at Christchurch, 31 July 1986 (H.PN112A/1-6); Post Office Savings Bank, gift token for one dollar, Wellington, 3 Aug
1984. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (15)

$120

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND ISSUES

Trading banks had issued their own notes until 1934 when the Reserve Bank of New Zealand was formed as a central
bank. One of their functions was to issue banknotes. All trading bank notes ceased to be legal tender on 10th January
1935 but were able to be redeemed by the Reserve Bank at face value until 1st August 1976, at which time £344,939
had not been returned. The first issue, regarded as temporary (because the imminent opening of the bank prevented full
consideration of possible designs) was in circulation from 1st August 1934 until 1940, when it was replaced by the so-
called permanent issue.

The second issue continued through until the decimal currency change on 10 July 1967, this was followed by the third,
fourth and fifth issues.

A sixth series of polymer issues commenced in 1999.

First Issue 1934 - 1940

2740*
L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 6Z 031084 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154). Nearly extremely
fine.

$750
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2741*
L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, letter, Y 101245 (Robb.R.112; L.601; P.154). Flattened of folds, nearly very
fine and scarce.

$500

2742*
L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, letter, A 217368/9 consecutive pair (Robb.R.121; L.603; P.155). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$4,400
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2743*
L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 9B 764631 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155). Uncirculated.
$2,200

2744*
L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number number letter, 11B 442618 (Robb.R.123; L.604; P.155). Nearly
uncirculated.

$1,500

119



2745*
L. Lefeaux, five pounds, 1st August 1934, letter, K 315473 (Robb.R.141; L.605; P.156). Small pin hole, otherwise good
extremely fine.

$1,400
X THERES
&8 THEIRESE!
2746*
L. Lefeaux, five pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter, 3K 118946 (Robb.R.142; L.606; P.156). Nearly uncirculated.
$2,200
2747*

L. Lefeaux, fifty pounds, 1st August 1934, letter, T 012289 (Robb.R.171; L.607; P.157). Many creases and folds, small
tears in margins, a 1cm tear in body of note above bottom serial number, stained at left, otherwise nearly fine and rare.
$4,000
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Second Issue 1940 - 1967

2748*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, number over letter, 1/J 879807/8 consecutive pair, square digits (Robb.R.211a; L.608;

P.158a). Uncirculated. (2)
$1,000

2749
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, number over letter, 3/H 411509, rounded digits (Robb.R.211b; L.608; P.158a). Nearly

very fine.
$50

0 il
SHILLINGS

2750*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter over date, 3/50 607677, 2/54 969034 (Robb.R.212; L.609; P.158a). Extremely

fine. (2)
$400
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2751*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter over number, A/0 352329 (Robb.R.213; L.610; P.158a). Uncirculated.
$800
o [ 1 -
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2752*
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over number, B/3 654827 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b). Good extremely fine.
$350
2753

G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over number, A/6 054502 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b). Processed on the front
causing fading to serial numbers, still crisp, nearly extremely fine.

$100
= SHILLINGS = ¥ N N A e P SHILLINGS <8
2754*
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number letter, 0A 622731 (Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b). Uncirculated.
$600
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2755*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, number letter, 0S 703431, without security thread (Robb.R.216; L.628; P.158c).

Uncirculated.
$350
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2756*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread, number next to letter, 9B 045815/6 consecutive pair (Robb.

R.217b; L.628; P.158d). Uncirculated.
$150

2757
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread, number next to letter, 9B 284996 (Robb.R.217b; L.628;

P.158d). Uncirculated.
$70

2758
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, number over letter, 6/P 916883, rounded type (Robb.R.221b; L.611; P.159a). Extremely

fine.
$70
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2759*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over date H/52 264593/4, consecutive pair, large print prefix (Robb.R.222b;
L.612; P.159a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$450

2760*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over number, G/1 643240 (Robb.R.223; L.613; P.159a). Uncirculated.
$500

2761
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, letter over number, J/3 895586/9 consecutive run of four (Robb.R.224; L.619; P.159b).
Nearly uncirculated. (4)

$1,000
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2762*
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, letter over number, J/3 895595/6 consecutive pair (Robb.R.224; L.619; P.159b). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$500

2763
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, letter over number, J/3 895597/8 consecutive pair (Robb.R.224; L.619; P.159b). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$500
2764*
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, letter over number, J/3 895585 (Robb.R.224; L.619; P.159b). Nearly uncirculated.
$250
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2765*
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, number over letter, 0/K 102520 (Robb.R.225; L.620; P.159b). Original note with good
body, central fold, nearly very fine and very rare.

$12,000

Less than 10 notes known to exist of this rare prefix variety. Alistair Robb states that the prefix was issued in error and that the correct prefix should have
been K/O (letter over number). He estimates that approximately 300,000 were printed around 1955. Robb also notes that the prefix run is ‘the end of a
sub type and as well as the mintage figure, it has created the rarest Reserve Bank note. In 1998 only 7 notes were known".

2766*
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, three numbers, 017 686009 (Robb.R.226; L.621; P.159b). Nearly uncirculated.
$250
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2767*

R.N. Fleming (1956-67), specimen one pound, without security thread, three numbers, 041 000000 (Robb.R.227b; L.629;
P.159c) SPECIMEN in red diagonally, and de la Rue medallions in opposite corners, single punch hole cancellation at
signature, SPECIMEN NO 8 in lower left margin. Uncirculated.

$1,500

2768

R.N. Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, three numbers, 121 914495/6, consecutive pair (Robb.R.228;
L.629, P.159d). Good extremely fine. (2)

$100

2769*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), five pounds, number over letter, 8/\VV 787968, last prefix (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$350
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2770*
G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, number over letter, 0/Y 873001/3, three consecutive notes (Robb.R.242; L.622; P.160b).
Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$700

2771*
G. Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, letter number, A0 761975 (Robb.R.243; L.623; P.160b). Good extremely fine.
$250
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2772*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, without security thread, letter number, B5 027059/60, consecutive pair (Robb.R.244;
L.630; P.160c). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

2773*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, without security thread, letter number, A5 602819, first serial prefix (Robb.R.244;
L.630; P.160c). Uncirculated.

$350
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2774*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with security thread, letter number, HO 815068/70, three consecutive notes (Robb.
R.245a; L.630; P.160d). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$400

2775*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with security thread, number number letter, 12C 953904/5, consecutive pair (Robb.
R.246; L.631; P.160d). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200
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2776*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number over letter, 1/F 341166 (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a). Nearly uncirculated.

$800
2777*
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number over letter, 4/F 674961 (Robb.R.252; L.624; P.161b). Nearly uncirculated.
$800
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2778*
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number letter, 6F 023862/3, consecutive pair (Robb.R.253; L.625; P.161b). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$2,200
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2779*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), specimen ten pounds, without security thread, number letter, 6F 000000 (Robb.R.254; L.632;
P.161c) SPECIMEN in red diagonally, and de la Rue medallions in opposite corners, single punch hole cancellation at
signature, SPECIMEN NO 9 in lower left margin. Virtually uncirculated.

$2,500

2780
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security thread, number letter, 6F 933805/6, consecutive pair of the first
serial prefix (Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,300
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2781*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security thread, number letter, 6F 933865/6, consecutive pair of the first
serial prefix (Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,300

2782*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security thread, letter letter, AA 514977 (Robb.R.255; L.633; P.161c). Good
extremely fine.

$400
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2783*

R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, letter letter, AC 331551 (Robb.256a; L.633; P.161d). Nearly
uncirculated.

$400

2784
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, letter letter, AC 331554 (Robb.2564a; L.633; P.161d). Nearly
uncirculated.

$400

2785*

R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, letter letter, AS 499007 (Robb.256b; L.633; P.161d).
Uncirculated.

$300

2786

R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, letter letter, AS 499321 (Robb.256b; L.633; P.161d).
Uncirculated.

$300
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2787*

T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fifty pounds, number over letter, type I, bold serials, 0/U 011884 (Robb.R.271a; L.616; P.162a).
Limp and tatty, poor but rare.

$1,000
Less than 35,000 of this type printed.

2788*

T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fifty pounds, type 2, number over letter, O/U 195757 (Robb.R.271b; L.616; P.162a). Nearly
extremely fine.

$3,000
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2789*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fifty pounds, type 2, number over letter, 0/U 101834 (Robb.R.271b; L.616; P.162a). Good very
fine.

$2,800

2790*
G. Wilson (1955-56), specimen fifty pounds, number over letter, 0/U 000000 (Robb.R.272; L.626; P.162b) SPECIMEN in
black diagonally, and de la Rue medallions in opposite corners, single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN
NO 23 in lower left margin. Virtually uncirculated.

$3,500
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2791*
G. Wilson (1955-56), fifty pounds, number over letter, 0/U 337676 (Robb.R.272; L.626; P.162b). Extremely fine and rare
thus.

$4,000

2792*
G. Wilson (1955-56), fifty pounds, number letter, 1U 043245 (Robb.R.273; L.627; P.162b). Good extremely fine and
rare.

$4,000
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2793*
G. Wilson (1955-56), fifty pounds, number letter, 1U 025918 (Robb.R.273; L.627; P.162b). Good very fine and rare.
$3,000

2794*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fifty pounds, letter, R 121662 (Robb.R.274; L.634; P.162c). Slight foxing at bottom having been
in a frame, otherwise nearly uncirculated and very rare being the circulating type.

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2630).

Scott de Young states that he has previously only recorded 10 notes of this circulating serial type. The Reserve Bank of New Zealand sold out the remainders
of the Fleming fifty pounds from the late sixties through to the seventies and these were all numbered R 199001 and above, as per the next lot.
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2795*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fifty pounds, letter, R 199085 (Robb.R.274; L.634; P.162c). Uncirculated and rare.
$3,500
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